

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC91741

RICKY GURLEY,
APPELLANT,

v.

MISSOURI BOARD OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR EXAMINERS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

On Appeal from Circuit Court for Cole County, Cause No. 10AC-CC00375

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Eastern Missouri and
American Civil Liberties Union of Kansas and Western Missouri
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellant

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, # 44827
GRANT R. DOTY, # 60788
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF EASTERN MISSOURI
454 WHITTIER STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108
(314) 652-3114
FAX: (314) 652-3112
E-MAIL: TONY@ACLU-EM.ORG
GRANT@ACLU-EM.ORG

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY, #36164
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
OF KANSAS & WESTERN MISSOURI
3601 MAIN STREET
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64111
(816) 756-3113
FAX: (816) 756-0136
E-MAIL: DBONNEY@ACLUSWMO.ORG

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 2

Statement of Facts 3

Summary of Argument 4

 A. Two-step analysis..... 10

 B. Presumption that speech restrictions are unconstitutional 11

 C. Respondents bore the burden of proof, which they were required to
 support with real evidence 13

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Compliance 17

Certificate of Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	8, 11
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. City of Frontenac</i> , 714 F.2d 813 (8th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	12
<i>Bd. of Airport Com'rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	7
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) ...	13
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6
<i>CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Kiely</i> , 652 S.W.2d 694 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	11
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 10-3525, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	12

<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	13
<i>Illusions--Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n</i> ,	
SC91125, 2011 WL 2848191 (Mo. July 19, 2011)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Oaks</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	7
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> ,	
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	13
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 878-80 (1997)	8
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	7
<i>Smith v. Pace</i> , 313 S.W.3d 124 (Mo. 2010)	2
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	9
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	12
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. 2002).....	6

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10, 14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	7, 11, 14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> ,	
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> ,	
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13
